

No. 18-704

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROSS ABBOTT, COLLEGE LIBERTARIANS  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA,  
AND YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT THE  
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HARRIS PASTIDES, DENNIS PRUITT,  
BOBBY GIST, AND CARL R. WELLS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF FOR THE SOUTH CAROLINA ACLU,  
THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, THE CATO  
INSTITUTE AND REASON FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
11320 Dunleith Place  
N. Potomac, MD 20878  
(301) 762-7897  
rkamensh@verizon.net

December 28, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> SUPPORTING PETITIONERS .....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT ISSUES THAT ARISE UNDER THE MOST EGREGIOUS ASPECTS OF HIGHER EDUCATION SPEECH CODES .....	4
A. The First Amendment Protects The Expressive Activities Of Public College Students .....	4
B. Campus Speech Codes Threaten The Free Speech Rights Of Public College Students ...	5
C. The First Amendment Prohibits Inquisitorial Investigations Of Protected Speech....	10
D. The First Amendment Forbids Blanket Prior Restraints On Speech, Like The Prohibition Imposed In This Case .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. The Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96- CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998), <i>appeal dismissed for want of appellate jurisdiction</i> , 163 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	6
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Ma- son Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	10
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	11
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 155 Misc. 2d 726, 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. 1992).....	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	4
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	14
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	14
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	5
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>appeal dis- missed for want of appellate jurisdiction</i> , 67 Fed. App’x 251 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	11
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012) .....	6
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	6
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew R. Chow, <i>A Charged Title. A Canceled Show. Now a Cal State Official Resigns</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2016), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2SgWiSp">https://nyti.ms/2SgWiSp</a> .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cecilia Capuzzi Simon, <i>Want a Copy of the Constitution? Now, That’s Controversial</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2016), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2LxGE2N">https://nyti.ms/2LxGE2N</a> .....	7
Chris Haire, <i>Cal State Fullerton sorority sanctioned for ‘Taco Tuesday’ party</i> , Orange County Register (Sept. 19, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ENi2ld">https://bit.ly/2ENi2ld</a> .....	8
Ed Enoch, <i>University of Alabama at Center of Free Speech Debate</i> , Tuscaloosa News, July 11, 2013, <a href="https://bit.ly/2CyZbbX">https://bit.ly/2CyZbbX</a> .....	7
Floyd Abrams, <i>Free Speech 101: The Assault on the First Amendment on College Campuses: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 2 (2017)</i> .....	7
Gallup, <i>Free Expression on Campus: A Survey of U.S. College Students and U.S. Adults</i> , <a href="https://kng.ht/2ummHag">https://kng.ht/2ummHag</a> .....	9
Glenn Coin, <i>How an email to three college coaches led to a near suspension for SUNY Oswego student</i> , <a href="http://syracuse.com">syracuse.com</a> (Nov. 12, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/2LxWRVs">https://bit.ly/2LxWRVs</a> .....	7
Greg Lukianoff & Jonathan Haidt, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> (2018).....	7
Jesse Singal, <i>A University Threatened to Punish Students Who Discussed Their Suicidal Thoughts With Friends</i> , N.Y. Magazine, <a href="https://sciof.us/2cLjqGh">https://sciof.us/2cLjqGh</a> .....	8
Jonathan R. Cole, <i>The Chilling Effect of Fear at America’s Colleges</i> , Atlantic (June 9, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2B5MvGo">https://bit.ly/2B5MvGo</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lisa Kaczke, <i>UWS closes investigation into April Fools’ Day issue of student paper</i> , Duluth News Tribute (Apr. 22, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2EQs0SC">https://bit.ly/2EQs0SC</a> .....	8
Malcolm M. Freeley, <i>The Process is the Punishment: Handling Cases in a Lower Criminal Court</i> (1979).....	3
Matthew Kelly, <i>SGA votes against recognizing controversial Young Americans for Liberty group</i> , The Sunflower (Apr. 6, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2EOdSu1">https://bit.ly/2EOdSu1</a> .....	8
Patrick McNeil, <i>This College Student Put Up a Street Harassment Display. It Was Immediately Censored</i> , Huffington Post (Apr. 1, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2oExw3k">https://bit.ly/2oExw3k</a> .....	8
Press Release, McLaughlin & Associates, <i>The William F. Buckley, Jr. Program at Yale: Almost Half (49%) of U.S. College Students “Intimidated” by Professors when Sharing Differing Beliefs: Survey</i> (Oct. 26, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2T6F6z2">https://bit.ly/2T6F6z2</a> .....	9
Public Participation Project, <i>State Anti-SLAPP Laws</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2AhUJwO">https://bit.ly/2AhUJwO</a> .....	13
Sara Gonzalez, <i>University tried to make student remove Trump sign from his dorm window, but the student fought back</i> , The Blaze (Apr. 17, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2oi7LT4">https://bit.ly/2oi7LT4</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Saul Hubbard, <i>Letter says UO drops case against student</i> , <i>The Register-Guard</i> (Aug. 29, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RgHPZH">https://bit.ly/2RgHPZH</a> .....	8
Scott Jaschik, <i>Dispute Over Phallic Drawing on Beach Ball</i> , <i>Insider Higher Ed.</i> (Apr. 18, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2TdMpFs">https://bit.ly/2TdMpFs</a> .....	8
Zach Baker, <i>NORML chapter clashes with MU over proposed T-shirt designs</i> , <i>Missourian</i> (June 20, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Va9ryD">https://bit.ly/2Va9ryD</a> .....	8
